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G.N.No. 202 / 2011  

 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MOANA CAPELLE of BAUDA District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MOANA CAPELLE  had been  determined 

by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 17 c.l Anububu 73/95 1/6 

Aiwo 183 p.l - 73/95 1/6 

Buada 152 p.l Anota 73/95 1/6 

Buada 259 c.l Ara 73/95 1/6 

Aiwo 456 p.l Eateibagaoda 73/95 1/12 

Buada 301 c.l Awiriria 73/95 1/12 

Buada 311 c.l Oebuebin 73/95 1/12 

Buada 71 p.l Ijakabab  73/95 1/48 

Anibare 145 p.l Anodija 73/95 1/48 

Buada 109 p.l Aujo 73/95 1/60 

Ewa 76 p.l Mitsijij/ Uaboko 73/95 1/60 

Buada 251 c.l Arra 86/97 11/60 

Buada 256 c.l Arra  86/97 11/60 

Denigomodu 15 c.l Eataiyabong 86/97 11/60 

Denigomodu 16 c.l Eataiyabong 86/97 11/60 

Denigomodu 128 c.l Denigomodu 86/97 11/60 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the late MOANA CAPELLE 

are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 17 Anububu Saul Dylan Dax Capelle 

Julie- anne Jolinda Hilo 

Jolonita Melody Lolinda Capelle 

Julinita Jolody Colinda Capelle 

JJ Bronson Capelle 

 Molinda Jemyma Capelle 

1/36 

1/36 

1/36 

1/36 

1/36 

1/36 

Aiwo 183 - As for portion No. 17 c.l  Aiwo 

Buada 152 Anota -do-  

Buada 259 Ara -do-  
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Aiwo 456 Eateibagaoda Saul Dylan Dax Capelle 

Julie- anne Jolinda Hilo 

Jolonita Melody Lolinda Capelle 

Julinita Jolody Colinda Capelle 

JJ Bronson Capelle 

 Molinda Jemyma Capelle 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

Buada 301 Awiriria As for portion No. 456 p.l  Aiwo 

Buada 311 Oebuebin -do-  

Buada 71 Ijakabab  Saul Dylan Dax Capelle 

Julie- anne Jolinda Hilo 

Jolonita Melody Lolinda Capelle 

Julinita Jolody Colinda Capelle 

JJ Bronson Capelle 

 Molinda Jemyma Capelle 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

Anibare 145 Anodija As for portion No. 71 p.l  Buada 

Buada 109 Aujo Saul Dylan Dax Capelle 

Julie- anne Jolinda Hilo 

Jolonita Melody Lolinda Capelle 

Julinita Jolody Colinda Capelle 

JJ Bronson Capelle 

 Molinda Jemyma Capelle 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

1/360 

Ewa 76 Mitsijij/ Uaboko As for portion No. 109 p.l Buada 

Buada 251 Arra Saul Dylan Dax Capelle 

Julie- anne Jolinda Hilo 

Jolonita Melody Lolinda Capelle 

Julinita Jolody Colinda Capelle 

JJ Bronson Capelle 

 Molinda Jemyma Capelle 

11/360 

11/360 

11/360 

11/360 

11/360 

11/360 

Buada 256 Arra  As for portion No. 251 c.l  Buada 

Denigomodu 15 Eataiyabong -do-  

Denigomodu 16 Eataiyabong -do-  

Denigomodu 128 Denigomodu -do-  

 

NOTE:  Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ROSS CAIN of BOE District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROSS CAIN  had been  determined by 

the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the 

owner of the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE REMARKS 

Nibok 68 p.l Abongobong/ Adeto 22/01 11/105  

Nibok 110 p.l Ungow 22/01 11/105  

Boe 92 c.l Eateigadad 22/01 11/105  

Uaboe 127 p.l Aemwar 22/01 11/105  

Uaboe 130 p.l Mapweo 22/01 11/105  

Uaboe 8 p.l - 22/01 11/105  

Baiti 11 p.l Anadere 22/01 11/105  

Baiti 168 p.l Ibori 22/01 11/105  

Baiti 184 p.l Betio 22/01 11/105  

Anetan 3 p.l Atebao 22/01 11/105  

Anibare 334 p.l Ijuwokoe 22/01 11/105  

Baiti 101 c.l Idongowa 22/01 11/105  

Nibok 85 p.l Ubaneb 22/01 23/448  

Anabar 63 p.l Atoedi 50/86 13/585  

Nibok 120 p.l Anibaro 50/86 23/336  

Nibok 58 p.l - 50/86 1/21  

Nibok 61 p.l Aiyubum 50/86 1/21  

Nibok 94 p.l Marawa 50/86 1/21  

Baiti 160 c.l Anud 50/86 1/21  

Uaboe 49 p.l Yapiyuw 50/86 1/21  

Uaboe 80 c.l Anud 50/86 1/21  

Anibare 337 p.l Atabio 50/86 1/21  

Anibare 228 p.l Yatsi 50/86 1/21  

Buada 197 p.l Ianbongonepe 50/86 1/21  

Buada 224 c.l Abwan 50/86 1/21  

Baiti 7 p.l Ibeibe 50/86 1/21  

Baiti 139 c.l Beiti 50/86 1/21  

Uaboe 133 p.l Aemwar 50/86 1/21  

Uaboe 63 c.l Anud 50/86 1/7  

Uaboe 64 c.l Bwiden 50/86 1/7  

Uaboe 65 c.l Imwenom 50/86 1/7  

Uaboe 66 c.l Mueden 50/86 1/7  

Uaboe 67 c.l Uaboe 50/86 1/7  

Nibok 74 p.l Oininibok 50/86 1/42  

Buada 220 c.l Abwar 50/86 1/42  

Buada 188 p.l Abwan 50/86 1/42  

Uaboe 36 p.l Areni 50/86 1/56  

Buada 335 c.l Bairogow  50/86 1/49  

Buada 6 p.l Atubwinumor 50/86 1/49  

Buada 42 p.l Ijati 50/86 1/49  

Buada 77 p.l Mwiniu 50/86 1/49  
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Buada 175 p.l Eateibarauwe 50/86 1/49  

Buada 186 p.l Miniu 50/86 1/49  

Buada 219 c.l Bware  50/86 1/49  

Buada 333 c.l Ueo 50/86 1/49  

Denigomodu 59 c.l Earigi 50/86 1/49  

Denigomodu 101 c.l Eagigi 50/86 1/49  

Denigomodu 186 c.l Atoeaeow 50/86 1/49  

Meneñ 216 p.l Iyati 50/86 1/49  

Yaren 335 p.l Atubwinumor 50/86 1/49  

Aiwo  51 c.l Orro  50/86 1/49  

Buada 381 p.l F.G.W.S.L 50/86 1/49  

Buada 380 p.l F.G.W.S.L 50/86 1/49  

Buada 73 p.l Iyakabab 50/86 1/98  

Buada 76 p.l Iyuae 50/86 1/98  

Ijuw 6 p.l Tararo 50/86 1/490  

Aiwo 408 c.l Aiue 50/86 1/245  

Aiwo 212 c.l Idibuge 50/86 1/735  

Aiwo 190 c.l Ibuge 50/86 1/735  

Buada 20 p.l Atero 50/86 1/147  

Aiwo 81 c.l Ubadoge 22/01 1/1215  

Boe 88 c.l Anomongiren 22/01 1/1215  

Buada 55 p.l Ijakabab 22/01 1/1215  

Yaren  330 p.l Atubwinumor 22/01 1/1215  

Baiti 116 c.l Agoro 22/01 1/405  

Buada 357 p.l Yauriaria 22/01 1/405  

Denigomodu 1 p.l Aenin 22/01 1/405  

Denigomodu 18 p.l Ainganga  22/01 1/405  

Meneñ 265 p.l Anemet 22/01 1/405  

Meneñ 268 p.l Atuwuro 22/01 1/405  

Meneñ 278 p.l Beradum 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 39 z Yaren/ Apoe 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 75 c.l Idadaria 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 153 c.l Iatobi 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 154 c.l Ubadu 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 157 c.l Ubadu 22/01 1/405  

Yaren 165 c.l Ibwenape 22/01 1/405  

Uaboe  p.l Kurin 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Nibok  p.l Ibitumomo 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Ewa  p.l Adagabea 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Buada  p.l Anoeab 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Anabar   p.l Atararo 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Baiti  c.l Bodenae 23/73 1/32 U/D 

Baiti  c.l Mareran 23/73 1/32 U/D 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the late ROSS CAIN are: - 

(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 68 Abongobong/ Adeto Lily Cain (LTO) 11/05 

Nibok 110 Ungow As for portion No. 68 p.l  Nibok 

Boe 92 Eateigadad -do-  

Uaboe 127 Aemwar -do-  

Uaboe 130 Mapweo -do-  

Uaboe 8 - -do-  

Baiti 11 Anadere -do-  

Baiti 168 Ibori -do-  

Baiti 184 Betio -do-  

Anetan 3 Atebao -do-  

Anibare 334 Ijuwokoe -do-  

Baiti 101 Odongowa -do-  

Nibok 85 Ubaneb Lily Cain (LTO) 23/448 

Anabar 63 Atoedi Lily Cain (LTO) 13/585 

Nibok 120 Anibaro Lily Cain (LTO) 23/336 

Nibok 58 - Lily Cain (LTO) 1/21 

Nibok 61 Aiyubum As for portion No. 58 p.l Nibok 

Nibok 94 Marawa -do-  

Baiti 160 Anud -do-  

Uaboe 49 Yapiyuw -do-  

Uaboe 80 Anud -do-  

Anibare 337 Atabio -do-  

Anibare 228 Yatsi -do-  

Buada 197 Ianbongonepe -do-  

Buada 224 Abwan -do-  

Baiti 7 Ibeibe -do-  

Baiti 139 Beiti -do-  

Uaboe 133 Aemwar -do-  

Uaboe 63 Anud Lily Cain (LTO) 1/7 

Uaboe 64 Bwiden As for portion No.63 c.l Uaboe 

Uaboe 65 Imwenom -do-  

Uaboe 66 Mueden -do-  

Uaboe 67 Uaboe -do-  

Nibok 74 Oininibok Lily Cain (LTO) 1/42 

Buada 220 Abwar As for portion No. 74 p.l Nibok 

Buada 188 Abwan -do-  

Uaboe 36 Areni Lily (LTO) 1/56 

Buada 335 Bairogow  Lily (LTO) 1/49 

Buada 6 Atubwinumor As for portion No. 355 c.l Buada 

Buada 42 Ijati -do-  

Buada 77 Mwiniu -do-  

Buada 175 Eateibarauwe -do-  

Buada 186 Miniu -do-  

Buada 219 Bware  -do-  
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Buada 333 Ueo -do-  

Denigomodu 59 Earigi -do-  

Denigomodu 101 Eagigi -do-  

Denigomodu 186 Atoeaeow -do-  

Meneñ 216 Iyati -do-  

Yaren 335 Atubwinumor -do-  

Aiwo  51 Orro  -do-  

Buada 381 F.G.W.S.L -do-  

Buada 380 F.G.W.S.L -do-  

Buada 73 Iyakabab Lily Cain (LTO) 1/98 

Buada 76 Iyuae As for portion No. 73 p.l  Buada 

Ijuw 6 Tararo Lily Cain (LTO) 1/490 

Aiwo 408 Aiue Lily Cain (LTO) 1/245 

Aiwo 212 Idibuge Lily Cain (LTO) 1/735 

Aiwo 190 Ibuge As for portion No. 212 c.l Aiwo 

Buada 20 Atoro Lily Cain (LTO) 1/147 

Aiwo 81 Ubadoge Lily Cain (LTO) 1/1215 

Boe 88 Anomongiren As for portion No. 81 c.l  Aiwo 

Buada 55 Ijakabab -do-  

Yaren  330 Atubwinumor -do-  

Baiti 116 Agoro Lily Cain (LTO) 1/405 

Buada 357 Yauriaria As for portion 116 c.l Baiti 

Denigomodu 1 Aenin -do-  

Denigomodu 18 Ainganga  -do-  

Meneñ 265 Anemet -do-  

Meneñ 268 Atuwuro -do-  

Meneñ 278 Beradum -do-  

Yaren 39 Yaren/ Apoe -do-  

Yaren 75 Idadaria -do-  

Yaren 153 Iatobi -do-  

Yaren 154 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 157 Ubadu -do-  

Yaren 165 Ibwenape -do-  

Uaboe  Kurin Lily Cain (LTO) 1/32 

Nibok  Ibitumomo As for c.l Uaboe 

Ewa  Adagabea -do-  

Buada  Anoeab -do-  

Anabar   Atararo -do-  

Baiti  Bodenae -do-  

Baiti  Mareran -do-  

 

NOTE :  Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette notice. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ADDENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No. 48/2009 G.N.No. 180/2009 pages 3-9. 

Estate of the late DEIRERAGEA. MAIEN, add hereunder:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anabar 116 c.l Atowong 35/62 1/6 

 

BENEFICIARIES 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anabar 116 Atowong 

 

 

 

Connie Appi T/TEE 

Francis Deireragea 

Saxon Timbu Deireragea 

Asterio Deireragea 

Mandela Deireragea 

De- Klerk Deireragea 

Frazer Deireragea 

Karmain Deireragea 

Ibn Battuta 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 

 

NOTE :  Any persons who are dissatisfied with this determination may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette notice. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON- NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 


